

No. 76339-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY and
WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

vs.

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON TROUT, PACIFIC
COAST ASSOCIATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS,
AND INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES**

Clare Gilbert
WSBA # 34982
Smith & Lowney, PLLC
2317 E. John Street
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-4102

Robert G. Dreher
John D. Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law
& Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9364

Attorneys for *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Apply Only to Government Exactions, Not Land Use Regulations | 5 |
| II. RCW 82.02.020 Applies Only to “Taxes, Fees, or Charges” Imposed on New Development, Not to Land Use Regulations of General Applicability | 10 |
| III. There Is No Other Ground For Concern That Stream Buffers Might Violate Constitutional Protections For Private Property | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) | 15 |
| <i>Barrett v. State</i> , 220 N.Y. 423, 116 N.E. 99 (1917) | 20 |
| <i>Benchmark v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 94 Wash.App. 537, 972 P.2d 944 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 146 Wash.2d 685, 49 P.3d 860 (2002) | 10 n.2, 12 |
| <i>Bonnie Briar Syndicate v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 96, 721 N.E.2d 971 (N.Y. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Christianson v. Snohomish Health Dist.</i> , 133 Wash.2d 647, 946 P.2d 768 (1997) | 3-4 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife v. State of Washington</i> , 124 Wash. App. 566, 103 P.3d 203 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) | 5-6, 9 |
| <i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 119 Wash.App. 774, 83 P.2d 443 (2004) | 12 n.3 |
| <i>Coast Range Conifers, LLC v. State of Oregon</i> , 117 P.3d 990 (Or. 2005) | 16-17 |
| <i>Columbia River Fishermen's Protective Union v. City of St. Helens</i> , 87 P.2d 195, 198 (Or. 1939) | 20 |
| <i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 10 n.2 |
| <i>Cook v. State</i> , 192 Wash. 602, 74 P.2d 199 (1937) | 19 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 2, 4-12 |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) | 10 n.2 |
| <i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927) | 14 |
| <i>Honesty in Environmental Analysis and Legislation (HEAL) v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 96 Wash. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999) | 8-9, 12 nn. 3,4 |
| <i>Isla Verde International Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wash.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002) | 12-13 |
| <i>K&K Construction, Inc. v. Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 705 N.W.2d 365 (Mich. App. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) | 15 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2074 (2005) | 6-7, 9, 14 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 20 |
| <i>New York v. Sour Mountain Realty, Inc.</i> , 714 N.Y.S.2d 78 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 2, 4-12 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 17 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wash.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990) | 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>R & Y, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 34 P.3d 289 (Alaska 2001) | 16, 18 |
| <i>State ex rel. Miller v. Cain</i> , 40 Wash.2d 216, 242 P.2d 505 (1952) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Lake Lawrence Public Lands Protection Association</i> , 92 Wash.2d 656, 601 P.2d 494 (1979) | 18 |
| <i>State of Washington v. Gillette</i> , 27 Wash. App. 815, 621 P.2d 764 (1980) | 19 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) | 4-5 n.1 |
| <i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) | 3, 14 |
| <i>Wisconsin Builders Ass'n v. Wisconsin Dep't of Transp.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. App. June 16, 2005) | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| Growth Management Act, RCW 36.70A.010 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 4 |
| RCW 82.02.020 | 3, 4, 10-13 |
